## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

#### **OF THE**

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION July 29, 2005

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 2006 to May 24, 2006

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 28, 2005

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 23, 2006

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2006

general public of any federal or state initiatives being developed to require the identification of animals for the purpose of tracking disease. The outreach activities must include regional meetings to gain input from the agricultural community. Each meeting must allow time for public comment on and discussion of issues pertaining to animal identification; and be it further

Sec. 2. Reporting date established. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources or the commissioner's designee shall report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over agriculture matters by January 15, 2007 on the result of the outreach activities conducted by the Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources pursuant to section 1 and the status of any federal initiative or action to require or promote animal identification. The report must include the location and date of each meeting held within the State, the number of people attending and a summary of public comments and concerns; and be it further

Sec. 3. Consistency with federal regulations. Resolved: That, if the United States Department of Agriculture or any other federal agency prior to January 1, 2007 takes action to require registration of premises where livestock or poultry is kept or to require identification of livestock or poultry, the Commissioner of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources may adopt rules to establish a system for the identification and registration of premises where livestock or poultry is kept, slaughtered or exhibited and for the identification of individual animals or lots of animals.

Rules adopted pursuant to this resolve are major substantive rules as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A. The commissioner may adopt these rules as emergency major substantive rules in accordance with Title 5, section 8073. The commissioner shall notify the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over agricultural matters of rules adopted under Title 5, section 8074 to comply with federal law or regulations.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 199**

S.P. 769 - L.D. 1991

Resolve, To Ensure the Availability of Consumer-directed Personal Assistance Services

# **Sec. 1. State plan amendment. Resolved:** That the following provisions apply to consumer-directed personal assistance services provided by the Department of Health and Human Services and the Department of Labor.

- 1. The Department of Health and Human Services shall submit to the federal Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services a MaineCare state plan amendment to establish a new state plan program for personal assistance services for persons with physical disabilities. The program must provide services through the self-directed program model authorized in the federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Section 6086. The state plan amendment must be designed to transfer some participants in the current physical disabilities waiver to the new state plan program for personal assistance services for persons with physical disabilities
- 2. After approval of the state plan amendment by the federal Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services and no earlier than January 1, 2007, the Department of Health and Human Services may increase reimbursement for providers of consumer-directed personal assistance services in the 3 programs administered by the department up to a rate of \$10 per hour as long as the conditions of this subsection are satisfied.
  - A. Savings to the General Fund must be generated from the transfer of participants from the current physical disabilities waiver program to the new state plan program for personal assistance for persons with physical disabilities and those savings must be sufficient, together with any federal matching funds, to fund any increase in reimbursement above \$9 per hour.
  - B. This subsection does not authorize an increase in General Fund expenditures for reimbursement for providers of consumer-directed personal assistance services above the level budgeted for reimbursement of \$9 per hour.
- 3. Beginning on the effective date of the new reimbursement level established under subsection 2 by the Department of Health and Human Services for the 3 programs of consumer-directed personal assistance services administered through that department, the Department of Labor may increase the reimbursement rate for consumer-directed personal assistance services in the program administered by the Department of Labor by an amount equal to the increase granted by the Department of Health and Human Services; and be it further

Sec. 2. Competitive bidding process. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Health and

Human Services and the Commissioner of Labor shall initiate a competitive bidding process to solicit bids from prospective providers of consumer-directed personal care assistance services; and be it further

- **Sec. 3. Implementation of recommendations. Resolved:** That the Commissioner of Health and Human Services and the Commissioner of Labor shall develop a plan and timeline for the implementation of the following recommendations of the working group established pursuant to Public Law 2003, chapter 673 on consumer direction in Maine's long-term supportive services system, as outlined in the working group's January 1, 2005 report:
- 1. Expanding the availability of consumerdirected alternatives across the range of long-term care services;
- 2. Enhancing the intake process to provide consumers with information about the range of services available, including consumer-directed services; and
- 3. Providing consumers the opportunity to participate in consumer-directed services with the use of an unpaid agent, commonly referred to as a "surrogate," to assist with the management tasks associated with these services; and be it further
- Sec. 4. Submission of plan; timeline. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Health and Human Services and the Commissioner of Labor shall submit the plan and timeline developed pursuant to section 4 to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters and the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over labor matters no later than 6 months after the effective date of this resolve. Following receipt and review of the plan and timeline, the committees may report out to the First Regular Session of the 123rd Legislature legislation necessary to implement the plan and the timeline; and be it further
- Sec. 5. Salary and benefits survey and report. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Health and Human Services and the Commissioner of Labor shall perform a survey of wages and benefits to determine the wages paid to personal care assistants across the State. The survey must include all programs for which funds are provided by the State. By January 1, 2007, the Commissioner of Health and Human Services and the Commissioner of Labor shall report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters with the results of the survey and include any recommendations for legislative action or rulemaking by the Department of Health and Human Services and the Department of Labor; and be it further

Sec. 6. Major substantive rules. Resolved: That rules adopted pursuant to this resolve by the Department of Health and Human Services and the Department of Labor related to the expansion of availability of or participation in consumer-directed long-term care services are major substantive rules pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 200**

H.P. 893 - L.D. 1296

#### Resolve, To Create the Human Trafficking Task Force

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Human Trafficking Task Force is necessary to propose appropriate criminal statutes and to develop methods for a coordinated approach to assisting victims of human trafficking; and

Whereas, the study must be initiated before the 90-day period expires in order that the study may be completed and a report submitted in time for submission to the next legislative session; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

- **Sec. 1. Task force established. Resolved:** That the Human Trafficking Task Force, referred to in this resolve as "the task force," is established; and be it further
- Sec. 2. Task force membership. Resolved: That the task force consists of 12 members appointed as follows:
- 1. One member of the Senate, appointed by the President of the Senate;
- 2. One member of the House of Representatives, appointed by the Speaker of the House;
- 3. The Attorney General, or the Attorney General's designee;
- 4. The Commissioner of Health and Human Services, or the commissioner's designee;